

NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

Publication of draft amendments to the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009 for eliciting public opinion

The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) seeks to amend the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009, in exercise of powers conferred under Section 47 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electricity Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997). In this regard, the following notification is hereby published for eliciting public opinion. Comments may be sent to the Registrar (NEPRA) within 30 days of this publication.

NOTIFICATION

S.R.O. .– In exercise of the powers conferred by section 47 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electricity Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority hereby makes the following amendment(s) to the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Review Procedure) Regulations, 2009 notified vide S.R.O. 1144(1)/2009, namely:—

In the said Regulations -

The Regulation 4 shall be renumbered as Regulation 4(1) and after sub regulation (1), new sub regulation (2) shall be inserted namely:

- "4(2). A motion for review shall not be deemed duly filed and shall be returned by the Registrar if it is not accompanied with the following documents:
 - a) board resolution of the company or, in case of an unincorporated petitioner an authority letter, duly authorizing the motion for review and its particulars;
 - b) An affidavit as to the correctness, authenticity and accuracy of the motion for review, documents and information submitted; and
 - C) Fee for motion for review as prescribed under regulation 4A."

Registrar NEPRA

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Phone: 051-2013200, Fax: 051-2600021, Email: registrar@nepra.org.pk
For further information please visit www.nepra.org.pk